
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 March 2025 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
Cllr M Gillett 
 

Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr J Salmon 
 

Cllr T Slade 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6109 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 12 March 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
20 February 2025. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 19 March 2025 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default,
[...]
 the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   27 Wolverton Road, Bournemouth BH7 6HU 19 - 32 

 Boscombe East and Pokesdown ward 
 

7-2024-9356-C 
 

Change of use of dwellinghouse (Class C3) into House in Multiple 
Occupation (Class C4)  

 

 

 
 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

 Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice Chair, in the chair 

   

Present: Cllr C Adams (In place of Cllr T Slade), Cllr P Canavan (In place of 
Cllr G Martin), Cllr M Gillett, Cllr B Hitchcock (In place of Cllr Dr F 

Rice), Cllr J Salmon and Cllr T Trent (In place of Cllr J Clements) 
 

 

82. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Clements, Cllr D Flagg, Cllr G Martin, 
Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr T Slade, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr L Williams.  
 

In Cllr Hilliard’s absence, the Vice Chair took the chair for this meeting. 
 

83. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received of the following substitute members: 

 

 Cllr C Adams for Cllr T Slade 

 Cllr P Canavan for Cllr G Martin 

 Cllr B Hitchcock for Cllr Dr F Rice 

 Cllr T Trent for Cllr J Clements 
 

84. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
85. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2025 were confirmed as a 
accurate record.  

 
86. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
87. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – D to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 19 February 2025 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 February 2025 

 
88. Hengist Caravan Park, Wick Lane, Bournemouth, BH6 4LE  

 

East Southbourne and Tuckton ward 
 

7-2024-951-AG  
 

Engineering works to infill the existing residential caravan park to stabilise 
the surrounding banks  
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Martin Giles 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 John Bratherton, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 Cllr Bernadette Nanovo, supporting 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the  
Committee Addendum dated 19.2.25.  

 

NOTE: As per the recommendation, the Committee agreed to REFUSE 

permission if the s106 agreement was not signed due to the failure to 
provide suitable biodiversity net gain. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

89. 156 River Way, Christchurch, BH23 2QU  
 

Commons ward 

 
8/24/0151/FUL  

 
Sever rear garden of 156 River Way. Construct 1 x 4 bed dwelling with 
garage, associated parking and amenity space. Demolish existing garage 

to create access to new dwelling, to include bin presentation point to the 
front of the site  

 
The Chair reported that notification had been received from Cllr M Phipps 
that she wished to withdraw her call in and allow the application to be dealt 

with under delegated powers. Members of the committee and the person 
registered to speak in support of the application indicated that they would 

be happy to support this approach. 
 
RESOLVED to delegate power to the Head of Planning Operations to 

determine the application. 
 

Voting: For – 6, Against – 1, Abstain – 0 
 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 February 2025 

 
90. Royal Arcade, Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 4BT  

 

Boscombe West ward 
 

7-2023-16746-AX 
 

Change of use of the upper floors to mixed office and business startup 
space; a mix of retail and other commercial uses at ground floor including 
the creation of a food hall area with pop up eateries; loss of 4 retail units to 

provide lift access to upper floors and ground floor toilets; partial loss of 2 
retail units to provide bin stores; replacement of external ground floor doors 

and windows to alley; installation of cycle parking and roof mounted 
photovoltaics – Regulation 3 
 

Public Representations 
 

No speakers registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
91. 44 Minterne Road Christchurch BH23 3L  

 

Mudeford, Stanpit and West Highcliffe ward 
 

8/24/0720/HOU 
 

Demolition of existing garage. Erection of 2 storey side extension, single 
storey rear extension & creation of 1st floor accommodation 
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Jeremy Isaacs, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 None registered  

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: For – 6, A
[...]
ouncillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application 
being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or 
part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of 
the application being considered; and  

(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one 
including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a 
meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the Planning Committee on 17.11.22 and updated on 20.7.23 

18

https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


Planning Committee                                      

 

Application Address 27 Wolverton Road, Bournemouth, BH7 6HU 

Proposal Change of use of dwellinghouse (Class C3) into House 

in Multiple Occupation (Class C4) 

Application Number 7-2024-9356-C 

Applicant West Property Ltd 

Agent West Property Ltd 

Ward and Ward 

Members 

Boscombe East & Pokesdown 

Cllr Eleanor Connolly 

Cllr George Farquhar 

 

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date 20 March 2025 

Summary of 

Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below 

for the reasons as set out in the report 

Reason for Referral to 

Planning Committee 

 

28 Objection Letters  

 

 

Case Officer Laura Sims 

Is the proposal EIA 

Development?  

No 

 

Description of Proposal  

1. Planning consent is sought for a change of use existing (Class C3) residential 

dwelling to a (Class C4) House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) for 6 persons.  

 

2. The application does not include any external alterations. The applicant would 

provide en-suite facilities to all bedrooms and provide two communal living rooms 

and kitchens.  

 

 

19

Agenda Item 6a



3. The applicant has served notice under Certificate B during the application process as 

the rear access pathway to the highway is in varied ownership.  

Description of Site and Surroundings 

4. Wolverton Drive is located within the Boscombe East and Pokesdown Ward of 

Bournemouth. The application site is set on the corner of Wolverton Road and 

Langton Road and is a detached two storey dwelling facing northeast onto Wolverton 

Road. To the rear is a garden, a garage to the western boundary has been 

demolished and allows for one off road parking space. The host property has a large 

flat roof wrap-around-dormer to the western and southern elevation. 

 

5. Properties within the near vicinity of the site are detached or semi-detached dwellings 

which are predominantly single family dwellinghouses.   

 Relevant Planning History  

6. 7-2020-9356-B – Application for a Lawful Development Certificate for proposed 

alterations to elevations to replace windows, form French doors and Juliet Balcony, 

roof extension to dwellinghouse to form new 2nd floor level with roof lights, formation 

of parking spaces and erection of a cycle store – Refused  

 

7. 7-2020-9356-A – Alterations, roof extension to form new 2nd floor level and change 

of use of dwellinghouse (Class C3) into House in Multiple Occupation (Class C4) – 

Withdrawn 

Constraints 

8. There are no specific constraints. 

Public Sector Equalities Duty 

9. In accordance with section 149 Equality Act 2010, in considering this proposal due 

regard has been had to the need to —  

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act;  

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who sh

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chair 

 
Present: 

 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw (In place of Cllr M Le Poidevin), Cllr J Clements, 

Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, Cllr G Martin, Cllr Dr F Rice, 
Cllr J Salmon, Cllr T Slade, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr L Williams 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr G Farquhar 

 
 

92. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr M Le Poidevin. 

 
93. Substitute Members  

 

Notification was received that Cllr A Chapmanlaw was substituting for Cllr 
M Le Poidevin for this meeting. 

 
94. Declarations of Interests  

 

In relation to the planning application for 27 Wolverton Road the following 
declarations were made for transparency: 

 

 Cllr L Williams was acquainted with one of the objectors 

 Cllr G Martin lived in the ward near the application site 
 

95. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2025 were confirmed as 

an accurate record for the Chair to sign. 
 

96. Public Issues  
 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 

planning application as detailed below. 
 

97. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered a planning application report, a copy of which 

had been circulated and which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book.  

 
 
 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 March 2025 

 
98. 27 Wolverton Road, Bournemouth BH7 6HU  

 

Boscombe East and Pokesdown ward 
 

7-2024-9356-C 
 

Change of use of dwellinghouse (Class C3) into House in Multiple 
Occupation (Class C4)  
 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Della Gwizdala 
 Leo Gwizdala 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
 Adelaide West 

 Diana Parrish 
 
Ward/Other Councillors 

 Cllr George Farquhar 
 

 

During the meeting concerns were raised regarding the lack of reference to 
consideration of the Boscombe and Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan in the 

officer’s report, resulting in a proposal which was moved and seconded to 
defer the application. Members noted that although the Neighbourhood 
Plan was not specifically referenced, the officer’s recommendation had 

taken into account all relevant policy considerations, including those 
contained in the Neighbourhood Plan. The meeting was adjourned briefly to 

seek further advice. It was subsequently recommended to defer the 
application to allow the report to be updated, recognising that the report 
was a key document in the Committee’s consideration of the application. 
 
Resolved to DEFER consideration of the application to a future 

meeting to enable the officer’s report to be revised to include 
reference to the Boscombe and Pokesdown Neighbourhood Plan.  
 

Voting: For – 5, Against – 3, Abstain – 3 
 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.51 am  

 CHAIR 


